

July 18, 2023

SUBJECT: Letter of Instruction for 1st Air National Guard Tribal Engagement Training

To Whom it may concern,

Please see below for information regarding the 1st Air National Guard Tribal Engagement Training.

What:

Tribal consultation training, hosted by Air National Guard Readiness Center (ANGRC) and the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Tribal Nations Technical Center of Expertise (TNTCX). Training will focus on the following topics:

- The importance of tribal consultation;
- The laws, regulations, and policy that require the Air National Guard (ANG) to consult with tribal governments;
- The roles and responsibility that installation commanders and environmental staff have in the consultation process;
- What role the ANGRC serves in the consultation process;
- Consultation best practices;
- Cross cultural communication and;
- Cultural Competency.

When:

- Tuesday, September 26 and;
- Training lasts until end of day Thursday, September 28

Where:

• Air National Guard Readiness Center, Joint Base Andrews, MD

Who:

ANGRC

• Ms. Jennifer Harty, Cultural Resource Program Manager and Tribal Liaison, ANGRC

USACE TNTCX

- Mark Gilfillan, Tribal Liaison, Albuquerque District
- Arianna Kitchens, Tribal Liaison, Albuquerque District
- Rocco de Gregory, Tribal Liaison and Project Manager, Albuquerque District



Contracted Support

- Shawna Yazzie, Program Manager, The NDN Companies, Jacksonville, FL
- Samantha Murphy, Project Manager, The NDN Companies, Jacksonville, FL
- Larry Yazzie, Cultural Presenter, Native Pride Productions, Jacksonville, FL
- Michael Federoff, Cultural Presenter, Traditional Research and Ecology-based Knowledge Support (TREKS), LLC, Tuscaloosa, AL

Tribal Representatives

• TBA

Attendees

• ANG Commanders or their delegated representative, environmental team members, and installation PAO.

Points of Contact

- J. Rocco de Gregory, Project Manager, USACE TNTCX
 - Mobile (205) 861-7928
 - o E-mail: joseph.r.degregory@usace.army.mil
- Mark Barron, Center for Environmental Management of Military Lands (CEMML), Cultural Resources Program Support
 - o Mobile (240) 612-7807
 - o E-mail <u>mark.barron.2.ctr@us.af.mil</u>

Sincerely.

JENNIFER L. HARTY, GS-13, DAF Cultural Resources Program Manager